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CASE NO. ZA-2019-6570-CUB-SPP-SPPA 
CONDITIONAL USE, PROJECT 

PERMIT COMPLIANCE, PROECT 
PERMIT ADJUSTMENT 

1823-1863 North Western Avenue; and 
5500-5518 West Franklin Avenue 

Hollywood Planning Area 
Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood 

Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan -
Subarea B (Mixed Use Boulevards) 

Zone : C4-1D 
D. M. : 150A193 
C. D. : 13 
CEQA : ENV-2019-6571-CE 
Legal Description: Lots FR 49, FR 50, 

and FR 51, Hollywood Terrace Tract; 
Lots FR 64, FR 65 and FR 67, Grider 
and Hamilton's Garfield Place Tract; 
and Lot FR 66, Hollywood Terrace 
No. 2 Tract 

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), I hereby DETERMINE: 

that based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by the 
justification prepared and found in the environmental case file, the project is 
exempt from the CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301 (Existing 
Facilities) Class 1 and Section 15311 (Accessory Structures) Class 11, and there 
is no substantial evidence demonstrating that any exceptions contained in Section 
15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines regarding location, cumulative impacts, 
significant effects or unusual circumstances, scenic highways, or hazardous 
waste sites, or historical resources applies; 
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Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.24 W.1, I hereby APPROVE: 

a Conditional Use to allow the sale and dispensing of a full line of alcoholic 
beverages for off-site consumption, in conjunction with a new market in the C4-1 D 
Zone; 

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 11.5. 7 C and the Vermont/Western 
Station Neighborhood Area (SNAP) Specific Plan, Ordinance No. 184,888, I hereby 
APPROVE: 

a Project Permit Compliance to allow: 1) a Change of Use from an existing 
Rite-Aid to a new 31,470 square-foot supermarket; 2) an Extensive Remodel; and 
3) the demolition of two commercial buildings (yoga studio and floral shop) and 
residential unit on the subject site and construction of a new 8,160 square-foot 
market expansion located within Subarea B (Mixed Use Boulevards) of the 
Vermont/Western Station SNAP Specific Plan; 

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 11.5. 7 E and the Vermont/Western 
Station Neighborhood Area (SNAP) Specific Plan, Ordinance No. 184,888, I hereby 
APPROVE: 

a Project Permit Adjustment to allow three-foot, six-inch Evergreen screening 
shrubs in lieu of the otherwise required three-foot, six-inch solid decorative 
masonry wall behind the three-foot landscape buffer along Western Avenue; and 

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 11.5. 7 E and the Vermont/Western 
Station Neighborhood Area (SNAP) Specific Plan, Ordinance No. 184,888, I hereby 
DISMISS: 

a Project Permit Adjustment to allow a 9.9% increase to the maximum allowable 
87 commercial parking spaces to permit a total of 95 commercial parking spaces. 

Upon the following additional terms and conditions: 

1. All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other 
applicable government/regulatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the 
development and use of the property, except as such regulations are herein 
specifically varied or required. 

2. The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with 
the plot plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", except as may 
be revised as a result of this action. 
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3. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due regard for the 
character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the Zoning 
Administrator to impose additional corrective Conditions, if, in the Administrator's 
opinion, such Conditions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in 
the neighborhood or occupants of adjacent property. 

4. All graffiti on the site shall be removed or painted over to match the color of the 
surface to which it is applied within 24 hours of its occurrence. 

5. A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any subsequent 
appeal of this grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification shall 
be printed on the building plans submitted to the Development Services Center 
and the Department of Building and Safety for purposes of having a building 
permit issued. 

6. Prior to the effectuation of this grant, a covenant acknowledging and agreeing to 
comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be recorded in 
the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master covenant and 
agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding on any 
subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions attached 
must be submitted to the Development Services Center or the Condition 
Compliance Unit for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a certified 
copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the 
Development Services Center or Condition Compliance Unit for inclusion in the 
case file. 

CONDITIONAL USE 

7. Authorized herein is the sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages for off-site 
consumption in conjunction with a 31,470 square-foot grocery store. The grant 
shall be subject to the following limitations: 

a. The hours of operation shall be limited to 6:00 - 10:0 p.m., daily. 

b. Indoor seating shall be limited to a maximum of 26 seats. The number of 
seats shall not exceed the maximum allowable occupant load as 
determined by the Department of Building and Safety. 

c. (On-Site) Outdoor seating shall be limited to a maximum of 14 seats. The 
final number of seats and their location may be modified by the Department 
of Building and Safety in order to provide accessibility and required 
clearances from existing structures. 

8. After hour use shall be prohibited, except routine clean-up. This includes but is 
not limited to private or promotional events, special events, excluding any 
activities which are issued film permits by the City. 
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9. Coin operated game machines, pool tables or similar game activities or equipment 
shall not be permitted. Official California State lottery games and machines are 
allowed. 

10. There shall be no Adult Entertainment of any type pursuant to LAMC Section 
12.70. 

11 . A camera surveillance system shall be installed and operating at all times to 
monitor the interior, entrance, exits and exterior areas, in front of and around the 
premises. Recordings shall be maintained for a minimum period of 30 days and 
are intended for use by the Los Angeles Police Department. 

12. All exterior portions of the site shall be adequately illuminated in the evening so 
as to make discernible the faces and clothing of persons utilizing the space. 
Lighting shall be directed onto the site without being disruptive to persons on 
adjacent properties. 

13. The exterior windows and glass doors of the store shall be maintained 
substantially free of signs and other materials from the ground to at least 6 feet in 
height above the ground so as to permit surveillance into the store by Police 
and/or private security. 

14. Complaint Log. A telephone number and email address shall be provided for 
complaints or concerns from the community regarding the operation. The phone 
number and email address shall be posted at the following locations: 

a. Entry, visible to pedestrians 

b. Customer service desk, front desk or near the reception area. 

Complaints shall be responded to within 24-hours. The applicant shall maintain a 
log of all calls and emails, detailing: (1) date complaint received; (2) nature of 
complaint, and (3) the manner in which the complaint was resolved. 

15. STAR/LEAD/RBS Training. Within the first six months of operation, all 
employees involved with the sale of alcohol shall enroll in the Los Angeles Police 
Department "Standardized Training for Alcohol Retailers" (STAR) or Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control "Licensee Education on Alcohol and Drugs" (LEAD) 
training program or the Responsible Beverage Service (RBS) Training Program. 
Upon completion of such training, the applicant shall request the Police 
Department or Department of Alcohol Beverage Control to issue a letter 
identifying which employees completed the training. STAR or LEAD or RBS 
training shall be conducted for all new hires within three months of their 
employment. 
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16. The applicant shall be responsible for monitoring both patron and employee 
conduct on the premises and within the parking areas under his/her control to 
assure such conduct does not adversely affect or detract from the quality of life 
for adjoining residents, property owners, and businesses. 

17. Loitering is prohibited on or around these premises or the area under the control 
of the applicant. "No Loitering or Public Drinking" signs shall be posted in and 
outside of the subject facility. 

18. At least one on-duty manager with authority over the activities within the facility 
shall be on the premises during business hours. · The on-duty manager's 
responsibilities shall include the monitoring of the premises to ensure compliance 
with all applicable State laws, Municipal Code requirements and the conditions 
imposed by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) and the 
conditional use herein. Every effort shall be undertaken in managing the subject 
premises and the facility to discourage illegal and criminal activities and any 
exterior area over which the building owner exercises control, in effort to ensure 
that no activities associated with such problems as narcotics sales, use or 
possession, gambling, prostitution, loitering, theft, vandalism and truancy occur. 

19. The approved conditions shall be retained on the premises at all times and 
produced immediately upon request of the Police Department, Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, or the Department of Building and Safety. The on­
site Manager and employees shall be knowledgeable of the conditions herein. 

20. The applicant shall be responsible for maintaining the premises and adjoining 
sidewalk free of debris or litter. 

21. An electronic age verification device shall be purchased and retained on the 
premises to determine the age of any individual and shall be installed on at each 
point-of-sales location. This device shall be maintained in operational condition 
and all employees shall be instructed in its use. 

22. Smoking tobacco or any non-tobacco substance, including from electronic 
smoking devices, is prohibited in or within 10 feet of the outdoor dining areas in 
accordance with Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 41.50 B 2 C. This 
prohibition applies to all outdoor areas of the establishment if the outdoor area is 
used in conjunction with food service and/or the consumption, dispensing or sale 
of alcoholic or non-alcoholic beverages. 

23. The applicant(s) shall comply with 6404.5(b) of the Labor Code, which prohibits 
smoking within any place of employment. The applicant shall not possess 
ashtrays or other receptacles used for the purpose of collecting trash or 
cigarettes/cigar butts within the interior of the subject establishment. 
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24. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a minimum six-foot in height 
concrete block wall shall be constructed along the west property line, adjacent to 
the multi-family residences. The wall shall contain an architectural break at 
intervals of no more than 20 feet in length per the SNAP. 

25. The dry cleaner building, located on northwest corner of the site (5518 West 
Franklin Avenue), is not a part of the subject request and shall be maintained on 
the site. 

26. Prior to the issuance of a demolition permit for the RSO unit, clearance and 
approval shall be obtained from the Los Angeles Housing and Community 
Investment Department (HCIDLA). 

27. MViP - Monitoring Verification and Inspection Program. Prior to the 
effectuation of this grant, fees required per L.A.M.C Section 19.01-E,3 -
Monitoring of Conditional Use Permits, Inspection, and Field Compliance for 
Review of Operations and Section 19.04 - Miscellaneous ZA Sign Offs shall be 
paid to the City. 

a. Within 24 months from the beginning of operations or issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy, a City inspector will conduct a site visit to assess 
compliance with, or violations of, any of the conditions of this grant. 
Observations and results of said inspection will be documented and 
included in the administrative file. 

b. The owner and operator shall be notified of the deficiency or violation and 
required to correct or eliminate the deficiency or violation. Multiple or 
continued documented violations or Orders to Comply issued by the 
Department of Building and Safety which are not addressed within the time 
prescribed, may result in additional corrective conditions imposed by the 
Zoning Administrator. 

28. Should there be a change in the ownership and/or the operator of the business, 
the property owner and the business owner or operator shall provide the 
prospective new property owner and the business owner/operator with a copy of 
the conditions of this action prior to the legal acquisition of the property and/or the 
business. Evidence that a copy of this determination including the conditions 
required herewith has been provided to the prospective owner/operator shall be 
submitted to the Department of City Planning in a letter from the new operator 
indicating the date that the new operator/management began and attesting to the 
receipt of this approval and its conditions. The new operator shall submit this letter 
to the Department of City Planning within 30 days of the beginning day of his/her 
new operation of the establishment along with any proposed modifications to the 
existing floor plan, seating arrangement or number of seats of the new operation. 
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29. At any time during the period of validity of this grant, should documented evidence 
be submitted showing continued violation of any condition of this grant and/or the 
ABC license of the location, resulting in an unreasonable level of disruption or 
interference with the peaceful enjoyment of the adjoining and neighboring 
properties, the Zoning Administrator (Upon his/her initiative, or upon written 
request by LAPD or Department of ABC) reserves the right to call for a public 
hearing requiring the applicant to file for a plan approval application together with 
associated fees pursuant to LAMC Section 19-01-E, the purpose of which will be 
to review the applicant's compliance with and the effectiveness of these 
conditions. The applicant shall prepare a radius map and cause notification to be 
mailed to all owners and occupants of properties within a 500-foot radius of the 
property, the Council Office and the Los Angeles Police Department's 
corresponding division. The applicant shall also submit a summary and any 
supporting documentation of how compliance with each condition of this grant has 
been attained. Upon this review, the Zoning Administrator may modify, add or 
delete conditions, and reserves the right to conduct this public hearing for 
nuisance abatement/revocation purposes. 

SNAP Conditions 

30. Use. The project is allowed 31,470 square-foot supermarket. The project is 
allowed C1 .5 uses on the subject property, however any change of use within the 
project site is required to obtain a Project Permit Compliance Review approval 
before any permit clearance is given. 

31. Height. The project shall not exceed 27 feet in height. 

32. Parking. The project shall maintain the existing 85 vehicle parking spaces on-site 
and is allowed two additional vehicle parking spaces, for a total of 87 vehicle 
parking spaces on-site. 

33. Bicycle Parking. The project shall provide a minimum of 12 bicycle parking 
spaces on site. 

34. Setback. No front, side or rear yard setbacks shall be required. 

35. Streetscape Elements. 

a. Street Trees. Street trees must be installed and maintained prior to 
issuance of the building permit or suitably guaranteed through a bond and 
all improvements must be completed prior to the issuance of a Certificate 
of Occupancy. 

i. Twenty (20), 36-inch box shade trees shall be provided in the public 
right-of-way along the project site, subject to the Bureau of Street 
Services, Urban Forestry Division requirements. 
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ii. A tree well cover shall be provided for each new and existing tree in 
the public right-of-way adjacent to the subject property to the 
satisfaction of the Bureau of Street Services. 

iii. The applicant shall be responsible for new street tree planting and 
pay fees for clerical, inspection, and maintenance per the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code Section 62.176 for each tree. 

iv. An automatic irrigation system shall be provided. 

Note: Contact the Urban Forestry Division, Subdivision staff, at (213) 847-
3088 for site inspection prior to any street tree work. 

c. Bike Racks. Twelve (12) simple black painted bike racks shall be provided 
along the public right-of-way of the project site. Bike racks shall be installed 
three feet from the curb edge or per the City of Los Angeles Department of 
Transportation requirements and satisfaction. 

d. Trash Receptacles. One (1) trash receptacle painted black shall be 
provided, maintained, and emptied by the project owner, and placed in the 
public right-of-way along Franklin Avenue and four (4) trash receptacles 
painted black shall be provided, maintained, and emptied by the project 
owner, and placed in the public right-of-way along Western Avenue subject 
to the requirements and satisfaction of the Department of Public Works. 

e. Public Benches. One (1) public bench, painted black with a backrest, 
three armrests, and intermediate frame shall be provided and maintained 
in the public right-of-way along Western Avenue subject to the 
requirements and satisfaction of the Department of Public Works. 

36. Curb Cuts. Only one curb cut that is 20 feet in width for every 150 feet of street 
frontage is allowed when a project takes its access from a Major or Secondary 
Highway, unless otherwise required by the Departments of Public Works, 
Transportation, or Building and Safety. This approval must be provided to the 
Department of City Planning once received. 

37. Utilities. All new utility lines which directly service the lot or lots shall be installed 
underground. If underground service is not currently available, then provisions 
shall be made by the applicant for future underground service. 

38. Transparent Elements. Transparent building elements such as windows and 
doors shall occupy at least 50% of the exterior surface of the ground floor facades 
of the front and side elevations. 

a. At least 1,769 square feet of the ground floor fac;ade shall be constructed 
with transparent building materials along Western Avenue, consistent with 
Exhibit A, Sheet A3.02. 
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b. At least 979 square feet of the ground floor fagade shall be constructed 
with transparent building materials along the northerly fagade facing 
Franklin Avenue, consistent with Exhibit A, Sheet A3.02. 

c. The applicant is allowed to provide a Window Display along Western 
Avenue. The Window Display must have a minimum depth of 18 inches 
and must be 100 percent transparent from the window through the back 
wall, and must display items associated with the supermarket. 

39. Surface Mechanical Equipment. All surface or ground-mounted mechanical 
equipment, including transformers, terminal boxes, pull boxes, air conditioner 
condensers, gas meters and electric meter cabinets, shall be screened from 
public view and treated to match the materials and colors of the building which 
they serve. 

40. Rooftop Appurtenances. All rooftop equipment and building appurtenances 
shall be screened from any street, public right-of-way, or adjacent property with 
enclosures or parapet walls constructed of materials complimentary to the 
materials and design of the main structure. 

41. Trash, Service Equipment and Satellite Dishes. Trash, service equipment and 
satellite dishes, including transformer areas, shall be located away from streets 
and enclosed or screened by landscaping, fencing or other architectural means. 
The trash area shall be enclosed by a minimum six-foot high decorative masonry 
wall. Each trash enclosure shall have a separate area for recyclables. Any 
transformer area within the front yard shall be enclosed or screened. 

42. Design of Entrance. The applicant shall submit detailed elevations of the ground 
floor illustrating that all pedestrian entrances, including entries to commercial and 
retail stores, residential lobby area, and the pedestrian throughways, are 
accented with architectural elements such as columns, overhanging roofs, or 
awnings. The location of Entrances shall be in the center of the fac;:ade or 
symmetrically spaced if there are more than one. 

43. Landscape Plan. The applicant shall submit a final landscape plan prepared by 
a licensed landscape architect showing enhanced paving such as stamped 
concrete, permeable paved surfaces, tile and/or brick within paved areas in front, 
side and rear yards. 

44. Irrigation Plan. A final irrigation plan shall be prepared and included. 

45. Freestanding Walls. All freestanding shall contain an architectural break at 
intervals of no more than 20 feet in length. 
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46. Surface Parking Lots. The following surface parking lot standard shall apply: 

a. Surface parking lots and driveways shall be paved with Portland cement 
concrete, pervious cement, grass-crete, or any other porous surface that 
reduces heat radiation and/or increases surface absorption, to the 
satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety (LADBS). 

b. The applicant shall submit a final landscape plan prepared by a licensed 
landscape architect. 

c. At least 10 percent of the surface parking lot shall be landscaped in 
accordance with the following standards: 

i. One ( 1) 24 inch box shade tree for every four ( 4) parking spaces, 
spaced evenly to create an orchard-like effect. The trees shall be 
located so that an overhead canopy effect is anticipated to cover at 
least 50 percent of the parking area after 10 years of growth. 

ii. A landscape buffer around the property line. 

iii. A three-foot, six-inch solid decorative masonry wall behind the 
three-foot landscape buffer. The project is allowed a three-foot, 
six-inch Evergreen screening shrubs behind the three-foot 
landscape buffer along Western Avenue, only. 

47. On-Site Lighting. The applicant shall install on-site lighting along all vehicular 
and pedestrian access ways. Installed lighting shall provide ¾-foot-candle offlood 
lighting intensity as measured from the ground. Lighting must also be shielded 
from projecting light higher than 15 feet above ground level and away from 
adjacent property windows. The maximum height of any installed lighting fixture 
shall not exceed 14 feet in height. 

48. Hours of Operation. All parking lot cleaning activities, trash collections and 
deliveries shall take place between the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Monday 
through Friday and 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Saturday and Sunday. 

49. Future Signage. All future signs shall be reviewed by Central Project Planning 
staff for compliance with the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan 
signage guidelines and regulations. Filing for a Project Permit shall not be 
necessary unless a Project Permit Adjustment or Exception is required. Any pole, 
roof, off-site sign, or any sign containing flashing, mechanical or strobe lights (i.e. 
Digital Signs) are prohibited. Canned signs shall not be used. 

a. Any sign that is currently legally non-conforming on the project site, which 
is removed, cannot be placed back onto the subject site. 
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50. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. 

The applicant shall do all of the following: 

(i) Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions 
against the City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City's 
processing and approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an 
action to attack, challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul 
the approval of the entitlement, the environmental review of the 
entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim 
personal property damage, including from inverse condemnation or any 
other constitutional claim. 

(ii) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action 
related to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City's processing and 
approval of the entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court 
costs and attorney's fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the 
City (including an award of attorney's fees), damages, and/or settlement 
costs. 

(iii) Submit an initial deposit for the City's litigation costs to the City within 10 
days' notice of the City tendering defense to the applicant and requesting 
a deposit. The initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney's 
Office, in its sole discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but 
in no event shall the initial deposit be less than $50,000. The City's failure 
to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the applicant from 
responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in 
paragraph (ii). 

(iv) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental 
deposits may be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if 
found necessary by the City to protect the City's interests. The City's failure 
to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the applicant from 
responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in 
paragraph (ii). 

(v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City's interest, execute an 
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms 
consistent with the requirements of this condition. 

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt 
of any action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify 
the applicant of any claim, action or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City 
fails to reasonably cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be 
responsible to defend, indemnify or hold harmless the City. 
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The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City 
Attorney's office or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate 
at its own expense in the defense of any action, but such participation shall not 
relieve the applicant of any obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the 
applicant fails to comply with this condition, in whole or in part, the City may 
withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the entitlement, or take any 
other action. The City retains the right to make all decisions with respect to its 
representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon or 
settle litigation. 

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply: 

"City" shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, 
commissions, committees, employees, and volunteers. 

"Action" shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held 
under alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions 
includes actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, 
state or local law. 

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights 
of the City or the obligations of the applicant otherwise created by this condition. 

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES 

All terms and conditions of the approval shall be fulfilled before the use may be 
established. The instant authorization is further conditional upon the privileges being 
utilized within three years after the effective date of approval and, if such privileges are 
not utilized or substantial physical construction work is not begun within said time and 
carried on diligently to completion, the authorization shall terminate and become void. 

TRANSFERABILITY 

This authorization runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold , leased, 
rented or occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent upon 
you to advise them regarding the conditions of this grant. 

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR 

Section 12.29 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code provides: 

"A variance, conditional use, adjustment, public benefit or other quasi-judicial 
approval, or any conditional approval granted by the Director, pursuant to the 
authority of this chapter shall become effective upon utilization of any portion of 
the privilege, and the owner and applicant shall immediately comply with its 
Conditions. The violation of any valid Condition imposed by the Director, Zoning 
Administrator, Area Planning Commission, City Planning Commission or City 

Page 12 of 39 



r, 

Council in connection with the granting of any action taken pursuant to the 
authority of this chapter, shall constitute a violation of this chapter and shall be 
subject to the same penalties as any other violation of this Code." 

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor and shall be 
punishable by a fine of not more than $2,500 or by imprisonment in the county jail for a 
period of not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE 

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and 
that any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public 
agency. Furthermore, if any Condition of this grant is violated or if the same be not 
complied with, then the applicant or his successor in interest may be prosecuted for 
violating these Conditions the same as for any violation of the requirements contained in 
the Municipal Code. The Zoning Administrator's determination in this matter will become 
effective after APRIL 1, 2021, unless an appeal therefrom is filed with the City Planning 
Department. It is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the appeal period 
and in person so that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the appeal 
period expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the 
required fee, a copy of the Zoning Administrator's action, and received and receipted at 
a public office of the Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the 
appeal will not be accepted. Forms are available on-line at http://planning.lacity.org. 
Public offices are located at: 

Downtown 
Figueroa Plaza 

201 North Figueroa Street, 
4th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 
(213) 482-7077 

San Fernando Valley 
Marvin Braude San Fernando 

Valley Constituent Service 
Center 

6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, 
Room 251 

Van Nuys, CA 91401 
(818) 374-5050 

West Los Angeles 
West Los Angeles 

Development Services Center 
1828 Sawtelle Boulevard, 2nd 

Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90025 

(310) 231-2598 

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil 
Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must 
be filed no later than the 9oth day following the date on which the City's decision became 
final pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other 
time limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review. 

NOTICE 

The applicant is further advised that subsequent contact regarding this determination 
must be with the Development Services Center. This would include clarification, 
verification of condition compliance and plans or building permit applications, etc., and 
shall be accomplished BY APPOINTMENT ONLY, in order to assure that you receive 
service with a minimum amount of waiting. You should advise any consultant 
representing you of this requirement as well. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

After thorough consideration of the statements contained in the application, the plans 
submitted therewith, and the statements made at the public hearing on July 28, 2020, all 
of which are by reference made a part hereof, as well as knowledge of the property and 
surrounding district, I find that the requirements for authorizing a Conditional Use Permit 
under the provisions of Section 12.24 W of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and Project 
Permit Compliance pursuant to Section 11.5. 7 C and 11.5. 7 E of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code have been established by the following facts: 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property consists of eight contiguous, rectangular-shaped lots located at the 
southwest corner of Western Avenue and Franklin Avenue. The subject property has 
approximately 442 feet of frontage along Western Avenue and 170 feet of frontage along 
Franklin Avenue, for a lot area of 74,898 square feet per the land survey, prepared by 
Douglas R. Howard, PLS 6169. The property is zoned C4-1D, designated for 
Neighborhood Office Commercial land uses, and is currently developed with a 23,310 
square-foot, Rite-Aid and associated surface parking lot with two commercial buildings 
(a dry cleaner and a flower shop) along Franklin Avenue; and a commercial building 
(yoga studio) and residential unit to the rear at the south. The property is located within 
the Hollywood Community Plan area and is subject to the regulations set forth within 
Subarea B (Mixed Use Boulevards) of the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area 
Plan (SNAP). 

Surrounding properties are characterized by level to slightly sloped topography and 
improved streets, and developed with a variety of neighborhood serving commercial, 
retail, and office uses along Western Avenue and Franklin Avenue. Properties to the 
south and east, across Western Avenue, are zoned C4-1 D and are developed with 
one- and two-story, commercial buildings. Properties to the north, across Franklin 
Avenue, are zoned R1-1 within Subarea A (Neighborhood Conservation) of the 
SNAP, and developed with Immaculate Heart High School. Properties to the west 
are zoned R3-1 within Subarea A of the SNAP, and developed with multi-family 
residential buildings. 

The applicant is applying for a Conditional Use to permit the sale and dispensing of a full 
line of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption; a Project Permit Compliance review 
for 1) a Change of Use from an existing Rite-Aid to a new 31,470 square-foot 
supermarket; 2) an Extensive Remodel; and 3) the demolition of two commercial 
buildings (yoga studio and floral shop) and residential unit on the subject site and 
construction of a new 8,160 square-foot market expansion located within Subarea B 
(Mixed Use Boulevards) of the Vermont/Western Station SNAP Specific Plan; and a 
Project Permit Adjustment to allow: 1) a 9.9% increase to the maximum allowable 87 
commercial parking spaces to permit a total of 95 commercial parking spaces, and 2) to 
allow 3-foot, 6-inch Evergreen screening shrubs in lieu of the otherwise required 3-foot, 
6-inch solid decorative masonry wall behind the three-foot landscape buffer along 
Western Avenue. 
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The Project Permit Adjustment request to allow a 9.9% increase to the maximum 
allowable 87 commercial parking spaces is not required and thus the Zoning 
Administrator has dismissed this entitlement request. 

The existing dry cleaner building located at 5518 West Franklin Avenue (Sister Mary 
Carita Studio) will not be demolished as part of this scope of work and will remain on the 
project site. In lieu, to accommodate the landscape requirements for surface parking 
lots due to the SNAP provision, the Flower Shop at the northeast corner of the site (5500 
West Franklin Avenue), will be demolished as part of this application. 

Western Avenue, adjoining the subject property to the east, is a Modified Avenue I, 
dedicated to a right-of-way width of 104 feet and improved with asphalt roadway, 
concrete curb, gutter, and sidewalk. 

Franklin Avenue, adjoining the property to the north, is a Modified Avenue 11, dedicated 
to a right-of-way width of 85 feet and improved with asphalt roadway, concrete curb, 
gutter, and sidewalk. 

Previous zoning related actions on the site include: 

Case No. CHC-2020-5630-HCM: At its meeting of December 17, 2020, the Cultural 
Heritage Commission took the actions to include Sister Mary Carita Studio in the list 
of Historic-Cultural Monuments, subject to adoption by the City Council: 1) Determined 
that the property conforms with the definition of a Monument pursuant to Section 
22.171.7 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code; and 2.) Recommended that the City 
Council consider Sister Mary Corita Studio for inclusion in the list of Historic-Cultural 
Monuments. 

Surrounding Properties (within a 500 foot radius): 

Case No. DIR-2019-6625-SPP - On August 25, 2020 , the Director of Planning 
approved a Project Permit Compliance Review for the enclosure of an existing 85 
square-foot patio and the construction of a 450 square-foot deck and staircase in the 
rear of the building in conjunction with the change of use from a single-family dwelling 
to a duplex within a 2,227 square-foot residential building for a total of nine dwelling 
units and accessory dwelling unit within Subarea A of the SNAP, located at 1752-1800 
North Garfield Place 

Case No. DIR-2016-2742-SPP - On September 20, 2016, the Director of Planning 
approved a Project Permit Compliance for a change of use from retail to voice 
recording studio for 1,988 square feet of floor area within an existing one-story 
commercial building within Subarea B of the SNAP, located at 1838 North Western 
Avenue. 
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AGENCY CORRESPONDENCE 

A correspondence was received from the Los Angeles Police Department - Hollywood 
Vice, dated July 28, 2020, stating the Department was not in opposition to the issuance 
of a CUP for the subject project and recommended 23 conditions. 

A correspondence was received from the Hollywood United Neighborhood Council, 
dated December 13, 2019, stating that the voted to approve the project. A second 
correspondence was received and dated August 11, 2020, stating the discussions of the 
re-scheduled meeting: 1.) Restaurant - applicant stated no request to serve alcohol in 
the restaurant and no public objection to the restaurant; 2.) RSO - applicant stated this 
is a non-conforming RSO unit and will follow all requirements to demolish the unit. 
Tenants and surrounding neighbors stated support of this due to the poor state of the 
surroundings and that the tenants were treated property. Note, HUNG is supporting all 
efforts to retain and expand RSO units in Hollywood. 3.) CEQA - all parties agreed this 
is a good project and the dry cleaner's potential environmental hazard; has Fire 
Department letter stating no further action; look into potential historic significance of the 
dry cleaner building; and loss of RSO housing is a significant issue and the loss of this 
one unit was included in this listing as a result. In addition, the public requested that the 
applicant: work with the residents behind the project to secure the wall between them as 
people jump over the fence; provide bike racks; work with the residents regarding 
mitigation measures for construction; and close the store at 10:00 p.m. and the applicant 
agreed to the hours of operation of 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE 

A correspondence was received from Angel Izard, an adjacent neighbor, dated August 
19, 2020. The correspondence stated that Rite Aid borders the building. Request a 
fence or wall be included as people have jumped down into the private yard from the Rite 
Aid lot. Concerned with deliveries and trash and if it could be done on the east side of 
the property near Western Avenue and prefer that if be done in the afternoon or after 
10:00 a.m. Prefer hours of operations hours to remain at 10:00 p.m. or earlier. 

A letter of opposition was received from Tiffany Dutin, a local resident, dated July 28, 
2020, stating concerns regarding the community's needs and the increase wave of Ellis 
Act evictions surrounding the neighborhood due to gentrification. The site currently 
provides a pharmacy and yoga studio that are "main-street" businesses that provide 
goods and services. The proposed will not fulfill the same role. Borders Thai Town, 
who's mom and pop restaurants draws visitors and locals. The proposed restaurant 
development will not fit in and be a threat to the existing food scene. Included a map of 
the surrounding area from the Anti-eviction Mapping Project website. The new 
restaurant would directly threaten to displace current tenants. Exploits Ellis Act loophole. 
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35 letters of support were received and stated the following: the neighborhood needs an 
updated and healthy grocery store; the investment will uplift this comer; currently the Rite 
Aid building is an eyesore, currently unsafe to walk around at night and new grocery 
store will create a new and well lit area to such activities won't be enabled; locations is 
no longer eligible for landmark status; better served by a fresh food grocery store; 
improve the environment; new lens for legacy; recommends adding a Lazy Acres Market 
to the Hollywood community as the one in Hermosa Beach has been positive 
enhancement; neighborhoods needs a natural foods market; does not understand how 
the Corita Kent building is historic, Sun Cleaners is no honor to Corita Kent; the existing 
parking lot is blight and neighborhood would benefit from access to healthy food; a mural 
of other public display of awareness to Corita Kent; Lazy Acres/Bristol Farms is a top­
notch chain that has good offerings; excellent addition to the area; revitalize the site; 
bring jobs; increase property values; currently unsafe; healthy option; encourage that the 
Corita Dent building does not prevent Lazy Acres from coming to the neighborhood; lives 
nearby but the Santa Barbara Lazy Acres Market is the best market to shop for natural 
and fresh food; good addition and upgrade to the community; 

PUBLIC HEARING 

The public hearing was held on July 28, 2020 at approximately 10:00 a.m. In conformity 
with the Governor's Executive Order N-29-20 (March 17, 2020) and due to concerns over 
COVID-19, the hearing was conducted entirely telephonically. 

Darin Eng, the project architect stated that the proposed hours of operation are 6:00 a.m. 
to 10:00 p.m., daily, but requesting to change the hours of operation to 6:00 a.m. to 12:00 
a.m., daily. The Conditional Use license will be type 21 and is adding wine tasting, type 
86 license. 

Blake Bedgal, the applicant stated that currently the site is a run-down drug store. Bristol 
Farms and Lazy Acres has a stellar reputation for markets. Add 8,000 square feet to the 
existing Rite Aid for the proposed grocery store. Lazy Acres has all organic food and 
healthy food. The inside and outside aesthetics provides a wonderful shopping 
experience. With the pandemic, an amenity to add a grocery store. The Conditional Use 
is the sale of alcohol. The existing Rite Aid currently sells alcohol and has been for the 
more than 20 years. Prior to Rite Aid, the site has operated as a grocery store. The 
certificate of occupancy states it is a grocery market. Due to an abundance of caution, 
filed a change of use from a drugstore to a grocery store. 

NC, the Hollywood United Neighborhood Council did not hear the change of hours and 
that there is one illegal structure above the yoga studio and there are residents. The 
board voted to postpone decision. 

Resident who lives in three bedroom above the yoga studio did not receive notice. 
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Resident: The west side of the project site is residential. Requesting to move trash and 
deliveries to the east side. People jump over the existing fence. Supports the 10:00 
p.m. closing. Would like the seats on the patio to be located further away from the 
residents. 

Resident: Why was there no mention of the residential unit in the application. They are 
proposing to demolish an RSO. Add mitigation measures for the existing tenant. 
Resident who lives on Garfield Place: Lives behind the property on Garfield Place. The 
fencing behind, people jump the fence. Concerned with the construction hours. 

Resident off Garfield Place: What are the construction hours and the duration. 

The public comment period was closed. The applicant team responded to the 
comments. Darin Eng, the architect stated that the patio is located on the east and the 
construction period will be approximately one year. Clarified the dining area is not a 
restaurant. This is more of a convenience dining where people buy self service food. 
There will be no alcohol served. The seating area is similar to Starbucks and similar to 
what other markets have. Regarding wine tasting, there will be strict guidelines, staff at 
all times, and is similar to Costco demonstrations. The hours of operation for 12:00 a.m. 
is due to local competition. The market will have circuit TV and cameras. Deliveries will 
occur on the wide side and are mainly from 7:00 a.m. to noon. No deliveries will be 
before 7:00 a.m. due to the residential neighborhood. 

Blake Bedgal, further stated that the RSO is rented out at market rate and will be 
relocated in a reasonably way. He has reached out to LAPD Officer Gutierrez and a 
letter will be completed by the end of this week and the officer was at the Neighborhood 
Council meeting. The southerly property is the building. The building will be 
approximately one to two feet away from the neighboring properties to the west and there 
is a six to seven-foot high concrete block wall neighboring the properties to the west. 

The member of the neighborhood council stated that the next meeting will be August 10th 

and the PLUM meeting is on the Thursday before. Clarified the unit is registered as a 
RSO. 

The Zoning Administrator clarified that the extended hours of operation until midnight 
was not on the application nor the hearing notice and is not before us. The proposed 
wine tasting was also not in the application nor in the hearing notice. What is before the 
hearing is off-site sales of alcohol. Wine Tasting is on-site and was not on the application 
nor the hearing notice and that would either require a new application or a revision of the 
existing application and would require a new hearing notice and another hearing. Those 
two requests are not before us. They are adding 8,000 square feet and the Specific Plan 
has parking minimum and maximum and allows the addition of 16 parking spaces for the 
addition of 8,00 square feet and will dismiss the SPPA. The applicant has explained the 
Adjustment for the screen shrubs in lieu of the masonry wall as the parking lot is existing. 
The Zoning Administrator held the case under advisement for one month, to have the 
applicant meet with the Neighborhood Council, LAPD letter, and to look further into the 
RSO. 
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After the public hearing, the applicant submitted a letter from the County of Los Angeles 
Fire Department regarding the Dry Cleaners building as referenced in the HUNC letter. 
The letter stated that they reviewed the 2018 Investigation Results and the Soil Gas 
Probe Abandonment for the Dry cleaner building and sated that the concur with the 
reports and that the known site contamination has been satisfactory accessed for current 
commercial site use. 

CONDITIONS IDENTIFIED FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL RELATIVE TO THE SALE AND 
DISTRIBUTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

In approving the instant grant, the Zoning Administrator has not imposed Conditions 
specific to the sale or distribution of alcoholic beverages, even if such Conditions have 
been volunteered or negotiated by the applicant, in that the Office of Zoning 
Administration has no direct authority to regulate or enforce Conditions assigned to 
alcohol sales or distribution. 

The Zoning Administrator has identified a set of Conditions related to alcohol sales and 
distribution for further consideration by the State of California Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control (ABC). In identifying these conditions, the Office of Zoning 
Administration acknowledges the ABC as the responsible agency for establishing and 
enforcing Conditions specific to alcohol sales and distribution. The Conditions identified 
below are based on testimony and/or other evidence established in the administrative 
record, and provide the ABC an opportunity to address the specific conduct of alcohol 
sales and distribution in association with the Conditional Use granted herein by the 
Zoning Administrator. 

• No alcohol shall be allowed to be consumed on any adjacent property under the 
control of the applicant. 

• No sale of alcohol shall be permitted at any self-seNice, automated check-out 
station ( checkout conducted primarily by the customer, with assistance by a store 
monitor) if such are available on the site. All sales of alcohol shall be conducted 
at a full-seNice checkout station directly attended by a cashier/checkout clerk 
specifically assigned solely to that station. 

• The alcoholic beverage license shall not be exchanged for a public premises type 
license nor operated as a public premises. 

BASIS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 

A particular type of development is subject to the Conditional Use process because it 
has been determined that such use of property should not be permitted by right in a 
particular zone. All uses requiring a Conditional Use Permit from the Zoning 
Administrator are located within Section 12.24 W of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. In 
order for the sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption to be 
authorized, certain designated findings have to be made. In these cases, there are 
additional findings in lieu of the standard findings for most other conditional use 
categories. 
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FINDINGS 

Following (highlighted) is a delineation of the findings and the application of the relevant 
facts to same: 

1. The project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding 
neighborhood or will perform a function or provide a service that is 
essential or beneficial to the community, city or region. 

The proposed request is for a Conditional Use to allow the sale of a full line of 
alcoholic beverages for off-site in conjunction with a proposed Lazy Acres market. 
The subject property is located at the southwest corner of Western Avenue and 
Franklin Avenue and is within Subarea B of the Vermont/Western SNAP. The 
subject site is currently developed with a 23,310 square-foot, Rite-Aid and 
associated surface parking lot with two commercial buildings (a dry cleaner and a 
flower shop) along Franklin Avenue; and a commercial building (yoga studio) and 
residential unit to the rear ( south of Rite-Aid). The applicant has modified the 
project scope and will not demolish the dry cleaner building and will maintain the 
building on the site. In lieu, the project includes the demolition of the flower shop 
located at the northeast corner of the project site. The demolition of the flower 
shop will allow the project to accommodate the SNAP landscape requirements for 
surface parking lots but will also provide a better line-of-sight and improving 
vehicular and pedestrian safety at the intersection of Franklin and Western 
Avenues for those traveling eastbound on Franklin Avenue, and making a right 
(south) to Western Avenue. 

No new height of the existing building is proposed. The project will provide new 
landscaping along the subject site and surface parking lot, which currently does 
not have any trees or shrubbery. The subject site is located within an area that is 
established as a retail corridor that shares similar uses. The project will provide a 
beneficial service to the surround area by offering local residents, workers, and 
visitors access to organic whole foods, prepared foods, and common household 
items. The request to allow the sales of a full line of alcoholic beverages for off­
site consumption will be an added amenity and service for the community. The 
main subject tenant space is currently occupied by a Rite Aid. The new Lazy 
Acres market will activate this corner. The market will contribute to the collection 
of tax revenue and increased employment opportunities in the region. 

The imposed conditions of approval in conjunction with the proposed market will 
ensure that the service of alcohol will not be disruptive to the community. There 
conditions address operational, security, monitoring, and concerns related to 
alcohol sales and off-site consumption. The markets operation, including the 
service of alcohol, will provide a service to the neighborhood and will be consistent 
with the commercial development of the area. 
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2. The project's location, size, height, operations and other significant 
features will be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further 
degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public 
health, welfare and safety. 

The subject site is currently developed with a 23,310 square-foot, Rite-Aid and 
associated surface parking lot with two commercial buildings (a dry cleaner and a 
flower shop) along Franklin Avenue; and a commercial building (yoga studio) and 
residential unit to the rear (south). The project scope will not demolish the dry 
cleaner building and will maintain the building on the site. The project includes 
the demolition of a commercial building (floral shop) located at the northeast 
corner of the subject site, and a change of use from an existing Rite-Aid, yoga 
studio and residential unit to a new Lazy Acres market. The market will expand by 
8,160 square feet at the rear, where the yoga studio and residential unit are 
located. The demolition of the flower shop will allow the project to accommodate 
the SNAP landscape requirements for surface parking lots but will also provide a 
better line-of-sight and improving vehicular and pedestrian safety at the 
intersection of Franklin and Western Avenues for those traveling eastbound on 
Franklin Avenue, and making a right (south) to Western Avenue. 

Except for the entitlement described herein, the project does not propose to 
deviate from any of the requirements of the SNAP. The project has been 
determined to be in compliance with the SNAP as evaluated in the Project Permit 
Compliance review of this grant. 

Surrounding properties are characterized by level to slightly sloped topography 
and improved streets, and developed with a variety of neighborhood serving 
commercial, retail, and office uses along Western Avenue and Franklin Avenue. 
Properties to the south and east, across Western Avenue, are zoned C4-1 D 
and are developed with one- and two-story, commercial buildings. Properties 
to the north, across Franklin Avenue, are zoned R1-1 within Subarea A 
(Neighborhood Conservation) of the SNAP, and developed with Immaculate 
Heart High School. Properties to the west are zoned R3-1 within Subarea A 
of the SNAP, and developed with multi-family residential buildings. 

The area in which the subject market is proposed remains an active, commercial 
area providing local residents and workers access to a variety services and 
amenities that cater to the needs of the community. The project will operate as a 
market with incidental sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages for off-site 
consumption. It is a service which is generally in demand by market patrons and 
provided in commercial districts. As conditioned, the market in conjunction with 
the market will complement and support the adjacent residential and commercial 
uses. Conditions have been imposed in the grant to address nuisances, security, 
mode and character, and responsible management, as well as the construction of 
a wall adjacent to the residential uses. A complaint number posted at the front of 
the market and the maintenance of the complaint log will enable abutting 
neighbors and the community to inform the owners of complaints of the use. 
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Furthermore, employees will be required to participate in training pertaining to 
alcohol sales. As conditioned, the operation of the market with the sale of a full 
line of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption will not adversely affect or 
further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public 
health, welfare and safety and the development of the community. 

3. The project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions 
of the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any specific plan. 

There are twelve elements of the General Plan and each of these Elements 
establishes policies that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the 
City and for addressing concerns and issues. The majority of the policies derived 
from these Elements are in the form of Code Requirements of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code (LAMC). Except for the entitlement described herein, the project 
does not propose to deviate from any of the requirements of the LAMC. 

The project site is located within the boundaries of the Hollywood Community 
Plan. The Community Plan designates the property for Neighborhood Office 
Commercial land use with a zoning of C4-1 D. The project site is also located 
within Subarea B of the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area (SNAP) 
Specific Plan, which envisions a blend of residential uses along with commercial 
activities. Subarea B allows residential uses permitted in the R3 Zone and 
commercial uses permitted in the C1 .5 Zone, regardless of the underlying zoning. 
The project has been determined to be in compliance with the SNAP as evaluated 
in the Project Permit Compliance review of this grant. As a supermarket with off­
site sales of a full line of alcoholic beverages, the project conforms to the permitted 
use allowed in the Specific Plan, and to its provision, as outlined in the Project 
Permit Compliance findings below. Therefore, the supermarket use is permitted 
by the Subarea B of the SNAP. 

Conditional authorization for the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site 
consumption is allowed through the approval of the Zoning Administrator subject 
to certain findings. Given the scope of the Conditions and limitations established 
herein, the surrounding land uses will not be significantly impacted by the sale of 
alcohol. 

Additionally, the project is consistent with the objectives and policies of the 
Hollywood Community Plan, which aim to "further the development of Hollywood 
as a major center of population, employment, retail services, and entertainment" 
and "promote economic well being and public convenience through allocating and 
distributing commercial lands for retail, service, and office facilities in quantities 
and patterns based on accepted planning principles and standards". 

The project is for the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption in 
conjunction with a new market, by providing a desirable and beneficial service to 
the community. It will contribute to the commercial vibrancy and economic 
investment of the neighborhood, while selling organic foods with incidental sale of 
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a full line of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption. Thus, the project 
substantially conforms with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General 
Plan, the Community Plan, and the Vermont/Western SNAP. 

4. The proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent 
community. 

The proposed project will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent 
community. The project has been conditioned to encourage the responsible 
operation of the establishment and the project will be providing increased 
economic activity in the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed project will 
provide a desired service to the community in the form of market that provides a 
beneficial service to the area and those who travel along Franklin and Western 
Avenues. In addition, this project is located in an existing commercial shopping 
area in part of Hollywood and will serve, add to, and complement the various 
services and commercial amenities available in Hollywood. 

With oversight from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control and 
conditions which have been imposed upon the hotel, the project will be compatible 
with the character of the immediate neighborhood. Such conditions include the 
requirement of security measures such as a surveillance system and deterrence 
of graffiti and loitering. In addition, the grant requires the use and maintenance of 
an age verification device to deter underage purchases and drinking. Employees 
must also undergo STAR (Standardized Training for Alcohol Retailers) training 
provided by the Los Angeles Police Department, LEAD (Licensee Education on 
Alcohol and Drugs) training provided by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, or RBS (Responsible Beverage Service) Training. Both the Conditions 
of Approval and the requirements of the State Alcoholic Beverage Control agency 
are intended to protect the public health, welfare and safety of the community. 
Therefore, it is expected that the sale and dispensing of a full line of alcoholic 
beverages for off-site consumption in conjunction with a market will not adversely 
affect the welfare of the pertinent community. 

5. The granting of the application will not result in an undue concentration of 
premises for the sale or dispensing for consideration of alcoholic 
beverages, including beer and wine, in the area of the City involved, giving 
consideration to applicable State laws and to the California Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control's guidelines for undue concentration; and also 
giving consideration to the number and proximity of these establishments 
within a one thousand foot radius of the site, the crime rate in the area 
(especially those crimes involving public drunkenness, the illegal sale or 
use of narcotics, drugs or alcohol, disturbing the peace and disorderly 
conduct), and whether revocation or nuisance proceedings have been 
initiated for any use in the area. 
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According to the State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
(ABC) licensing criteria, there are five on-site and two off-site licenses allocated 
to the subject Census Tract No. 1903.01. Currently there are two on-site and two 
off-site licenses in this census tract. One of the off-site license is for the existing 
Rite Aid on the subject site. 

The request of a Conditional Use allow for the sale of a full line of alcoholic 
beverage for off-site consumption will not contribute to an increase in licenses in 
the area as the proposed market will replace a license of the Rite Aid. As a result, 
the market will not impose an undue concentration to the area as its continued 
operation will benefit public welfare and convenience 

According to statistics provided by the Los Angeles Police Department, within 
Crime Reporting District No. 638, which has jurisdiction over the subject property, 
a total of 203 crimes were reported in 2020 (167 Part I and 36 Part II crimes), 
compared to the citywide average of 141 crimes and the high crime reporting 
district average of 169 crimes for the same period. Part 2 Arrests report include: 
(3), Narcotics, (1) Liquor Laws, (9) Public Drunkenness, (0) Disturbing the Peace, 
(0) Disorderly Conduct, (0) Gambling, (5) DUI Related, and (12) Other Violations. 
These numbers do not reflect the total number of arrests in the subject reporting 
district over the accountable year. Arrests for this calendar year may reflect crimes 
reported in previous years. 

The above statistics indicate that the site is located in a reporting district where 
the crime rate is above the Citywide Average. However, no evidence was 
submitted for the record establishing a link between the subject property and the 
area's crime rate. Out of 203 Part I and II Crimes over the last year, nine crimes 
were attributed to public drunkenness and five crimes were DUI related. These 
incidents are not necessarily directly attributable to the sale of alcoholic 
beverages within the subject property and may be attributed to other alcohol­
serving businesses in the area. The sale of alcoholic beverages at Lazy Acres 
will be ancillary to grocery sales. The conditions of the grant address noise, safety 
and security to ensure the proposed use is conduced with due regard for 
surrounding properties and to reduce any potential crime issues or nuisance 
activity. As such, approval of the request will replace an existing license and will 
not contribute to the area's crime rate and will therefore not result in an undue 
concentration of licenses premises. 

6. The proposed use will not detrimentally affect nearby residentially zoned 
communities in the area of the City involved, after giving consideration to 
the distance of the proposed use from residential buildings, churches, 
schools, hospitals, public playgrounds and other similar uses, and other 
establishments dispensing, for sale or other consideration, alcoholic 
beverages, including beer and wine. 
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The property is designated for C1 .5 commercial uses per the SNAP, Subarea B, 
and it will be utilized as such with Lazy Acres market. The following sensitive uses 
are located within 1,000-foot radius of the project site: 

Los Feliz United Methodist Church, 1800 North Western Avenue 
Immaculate Heart High School, 5515 Franklin Avenue 
Louis B. Mayer Library, 2021 North Western Avenue 
Ferndell Trail, Fern Dell Drive 
Immaculate Heart Community, 5515 Franklin Avenue 
Carita Art Center, 5515 Franklin Avenue 
American Film Institute, 22021 North Western Avenue 
Residential Uses 

Consideration has been given to the distance of the subject establishment from 
the above-referenced sensitive uses. While there are residential uses in close 
proximity to the project site, the project has been conditioned to be compatible 
with the surrounding community. Conditions related to noise, loitering, anp 
security have been imposed to respond to excessive and disruptive behavior. 
Incorporated into this grant are conditions that require security measures such as 
the installation of a six-foot high wall and surveillance cameras and other 
conditions that address noise, safety and security. Therefore, as conditioned, the 
project will not detrimentally affect residential zoned properties or any other 
sensitive uses in the area. 

PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE FINDINGS PER LAMC SECTION 11.5.7 C 

7. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, 
standards, and provisions of the specific plan. 

A Parks First. Section 6.F of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires the 
applicant to pay a Parks First Trust Fund of $4,300 for each new residential unit, 
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. The project does not 
propose any residential units. The project proposes the change of use and 
extensive remodel from an existing Rite-Aid to a market and the demolition of a 
yoga studio, florist and residential unit. The project is therefore not required to 
pay into the Parks First Trust Fund. Therefore, Section 6.F of the Specific Plan 
does not apply. 

B. Use. Section 8.A of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that 
residential uses permitted in the R3 Zone by LAMC Section 12.10 and 
commercial uses permitted in the C1 .5 Limited Commercial Zone by LAMC 
Section 12.13.5 shall be permitted by-right on any lot located within Subarea 
B of the Specific Plan area with incidental sales of alcohol. The project 
proposes the change of use and extensive remodel from an existing Rite-Aid to 
a market and the demolition of a yoga studio, florist and residential unit. The 
market use which is permitted in the C1 .5 Zone. No live entertainment is 
proposed or permitted on this site per the Specific Plan. Therefore, as 
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conditioned and in conjunction with the Conditional Use to permit the sales 
of a full line of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption, the project 
complies with Section 8.A of the Specific Plan. 

C. Height and Floor Area. Section 8.8 of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan 
states that the height of any building comprised exclusively of commercial 
uses shall not exceed a maximum building height of 35 feet and a floor area 
ratio (FAR) of 1.5:1. The buildings, built in 1950, 1961, and 1963, have an 
existing heights of approximately 21 feet and 28 feet which do not exceed 
the 35-foot maximum height limit. The proposed extensive remodel to the 
building includes a height of 26 feet, 8 inches, which is within the 35-foot 
maximum height limit. The project site contains 74,898 square feet of lot area 
and the existing building with the 8,047 square-foot market expansion will 
contain 31,470 square feet of floor area, and FAR of approximately 0.43:1 . 
Therefore, the project complies with 8.8 of the Specific Plan. 

D. Transitional Height. Section 8.C of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan 
states that portions of buildings on a lot located within Subarea B adjoining 
or abutting a lot within Subarea A shall not exceed 25 feet in height and 33 
feet in height when located within 0-49 feet and 50-99 feet, respectively. The 
project site currently adjoins a lot within Subarea A to the west. The area 
located within 0-49 feet from the adjoining Subarea A lot has a height of 21 
feet, which is below the maximum 25 feet. The area located within 50-99 feet 
from the adjoining Subarea A lot has a height of 26 feet, which is below the 
maximum 33 feet. Therefore, the project complies with 8.C of the Specific 
Plan. 

E. Usable Open Space. Section 8.D of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan 
states that a Project containing two or more residential units shall provide 
usable open space in accordable with LAMC Section 12.21 G.2. The project 
proposes the change of use and extensive remodel from an existing Rite-Aid to 
a market and the demolition of a yoga studio, florist and residential unit. 
Therefore, Section 8.D of the Specific Plan does not apply. 

F. Project Parking Requirements. Section 8.E.4 of the Vermont/Western 
Specific Plan states that no additional parking shall be required for a change 
of use within an existing building provided that existing onsite parking is 
maintained. The Rite-Aid building with the associated surface parking lot was 
originally constructed in 1963 and according to the Building Permit issued on 
June 9, 1987 (Permit No. 1987LA67511) 53 parking spaces are required for 
the subject site. However, there are currently 85 parking spaces existing on 
the surface parking. Therefore, the project must maintain the existing 85 
spaces. The project also encompasses the addition of 8,160 square feet of 
commercial floor area. As such, the project must take into account the new 
allowable parking requirement for the additional commercial square-footage. 
The SNAP dictates that the project shall be limited to a maximum of two (2) 
parking spaces for each 1,000 square feet of non-residential floor area. 
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Thus, an increase of 8,160 square feet results in a maximum of 16 additional 
parking spaces. The applicant is proposing to provide an additional two (2) 
parking spaces to the existing 85 spaces for a total of 87 parking spaces. 
Therefore, the project complies with Section 8.E of the Specific Plan. 

Bicycles. Section 8.E.2 of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires one 
(1) bicycle parking space for every 1,000 square feet of commercial floor 
area for the first 10,000 square feet, and one ( 1) parking space for every 
additional 10,000 square feet of floor area thereafter. The project proposes 
31,470 square feet of commercial floor area, thereby requiring 12 
commercial bicycle parking spaces. The applicant proposes 12 commercial 
bicycle parking spaces. Therefore, the project complies with Section 8.E.2 
of the Specific Plan. 

G. Conversion Requirements. Section 8.F of the Vermont/Western Specific 
Plan sets forth requirements pertaining to the conversion of existing 
structures from commercial uses to residential condominium uses. The 
applicant proposes demolition of a commercial building (floral shop) and a 
change of use from a Rite-Aid, yoga studio and residential unit to 
supermarket. Therefore, Section 8.F of the Specific Plan does not apply. 

H. Pedestrian Throughways. Section 8.H of the Vermont/Western Specific 
Plan requires a pedestrian walkway, throughway or path for every 250 feet 
of street frontage for a project. The subject property has approximately 442 
feet of frontage along Western Avenue and 170 feet of frontage along 
Franklin Avenue. However, approximately 219 feet of the 442 feet of frontage 
along Western Avenue is made up of a surface parking lot. The surface 
parking lot will share a path with the vehicle circulation of the site. Therefore, 
the project complies with Section 8.H of the Specific Plan. 

I. Yards. Section 8.G of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan specifies that no 
front, side or rear yard setbacks shall be required for the development of any 
project within Subarea 8. The project involves a change of use within an 
existing building and an expansion of the existing building footprint at the 
rear. The expansion at the rear will not provide any setbacks as allowed by 
the SNAP. Therefore, the project complies with Section 8.G of the Specific 
Plan. 

J. Development Standards. Section 8.1 of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan 
requires that all projects be in substantial conformance with the Development 
Standards and Design Guidelines. The Development Standards apply to all 
new development and extensive remodeling projects. The proposed project 
is considered an extensive remodeling. The proposed project conforms to 
Development Standards and Design Guidelines as discussed in Findings 
below. 
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Development Standards 

(1 ). Landscape Plan. The Development Standard for Subarea C requires that all 
open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking, recreational facilities, 
or pedestrian amenities shall be landscaped by lawns and other ground 
coverings, allowing for convenient outdoor activity. All landscaped areas shall 
be landscaped in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed 
landscape architect, licensed architect, or licensed landscape contractor. The 
illustrative landscape plan in Exhibit "A" shows that adequate landscaping will 
be provided throughout the project site. The surface parking lot will be 
landscaped with shrubbery and trees. The applicant will be required to submit 
a final landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect and 
irrigation plans. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this 
Development Standard . 

(2). Usable Open Space. This Development Standard requires that common 
usable open space must have a dimension of 20 feet when measured 
perpendicular from any point on each of the boundaries of the open space 
area and a minimum common open space area of 400 square feet for projects 
with less than 10 dwelling units and 600 square feet for projects with 10 
dwelling units or more. The applicant proposes a change of use and extensive 
remodel from an existing Rite-Aid to a market and the demolition of a yoga studio, 
florist and residential unit. There are no dwelling units being added with the 
proposed scope of work. Therefore, this Development Standard does not 
apply. 

(3). Streetscape Elements. The Development Standards require that any project 
along Vermont Avenue, Virgil Avenue, or Hollywood Boulevard between the 
Hollywood Freeway and Western Avenue, or referred to in the Barnsdall Park 
Master Plan, or projects along major and secondary highways, to conform to 
the standards and design intentions for improvement of the public right-of-way. 
The project site is located along Western Avenue and Franklin Avenue, which 
are considered a secondary highways, therefore, the following Development 
Standards apply. 

a) Street Trees. The Development Standards require that one 36-inch 
box shade tree be planted and maintained in the sidewalk for every 30 
feet of street frontage. The project site has approximately 442 feet of 
frontage along Western Avenue and 170 feet of frontage along 
Franklin Avenue, thus requiring 20 street trees along the project site. 
The project proposes 12 shade canopy street trees within the 612 feet 
of total street frontage along the project site. Therefore, a condition has 
been imposed for the project to provide a total of 20 street trees. Thus, 
as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard. 
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b) Tree Well Covers. The Development Standards require that a tree 
well cover be provided for each new and existing street tree in the 
project area. The project will be conditioned to provide 20 street trees 
in the public right-of-way which include a tree well cover. Therefore, as 
conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard. 

c) Bike Racks. The Development Standards require one bike rack for 
every 50 feet of street frontage. The project site has approximately 442 
feet of frontage along Western Avenue and 170 feet of frontage along 
Franklin Avenue, thus, requiring 12 bike racks along the public right­
of-way of the project site. The project currently proposes three (3) bike 
racks. Therefore, a condition has been imposed for the project to 
provide a total of 12 bike racks along the project site. Thus, as 
conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard. 

d) Trash Receptacles. The Development Standards require one trash 
receptacle be provided in the public right-of-way for every 100 feet of 
lot frontage along a Major or Secondary Highway. The project site has 
approximately 442 feet of frontage along Western Avenue and 170 feet 
of frontage along Franklin Avenue, thus, requiring six (6) trash 
receptacles along the public right-of-way of the project site. The project 
currently proposes four ( 4) trash receptacles. Therefore, a condition 
has been imposed for the project to provide a total of six (6) trash 
receptacles along the project site. Thus, as conditioned, the project 
complies with this Development Standard. 

e) Public Benches. The Development Standards require that one public 
bench be provided in the public right-of-way for every 250 feet of lot 
frontage on a Major or Secondary Highway. The project site has 
approximately 442 feet of frontage along Western Avenue and 170 feet 
of frontage along Franklin Avenue, thus, requiring two (2) public 
benches along the public right-of-way of the project site. The project 
currently proposes three (3) public benches along the project site. 
Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development 
Standard. 

(4). PedestrianNehicular Circulation. The Development Standards require that 
all projects be oriented to a main commercial street and shall avoid 
pedestrian/vehicular conflicts by adhering to standards related to parking lot 
location, curb cuts, pedestrian entrances, pedestrian walkways and speed 
bumps. The subject property is oriented towards Franklin Avenue and Western 
Avenue, which are considered the main commercial streets. Therefore, the 
following Development Standards apply. 
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a) Parking Lot Location. The Development Standards require that 
surface parking lots be placed at the rear of structures. The existing 
project site is designed with a surface parking lot located towards the 
front entrance of the existing building. As a change of use project with 
extensive remodeling, the parking lot will not be moved and will 
remain as currently situated . Therefore, this Development Standard 
does not apply. 

b) Waiver. The Director of Planning may authorize a waiver from the 
requirement to provide parking in the rear of the lot for mid-block lots 
that do not have through access to an alley or public street at the rear. 
The project lot does not have access to an alley or public street at the 
rear. The project proposes to maintain the existing surface parking lot 
as currently situated. Therefore, this Development Standard does not 
apply. 

c) Curb Cuts. The Development Standards allow one curb cut that is 20 
feet in width for every 150 feet of street frontage when a project takes 
its access from a Major or Secondary Highway, unless otherwise 
required by the Departments of Public Works, Transportation or 
Building and Safety. The project proposes vehicle ingress and egress 
from the two new curb cuts along Franklin Avenue and Western 
Avenue, which exceed the 20-foot maximum per the SNAP. As such, 
the project has been conditioned to meet the 20-foot curb cut 
requirement, or obtain approval from the Departments of Public 
Works, Transportation or Building and Safety for a larger curb cut. 
This approval must be provided to the Department of City Planning 
once received. Therefore, as conditioned and proposed, the project 
complies with this Development Standard. 

d) Pedestrian Entrance. The Development Standards require that all 
buildings that front on a public street shall provide a pedestrian 
entrance at the front of the building. As shown on "Exhibit A" the 
project proposes a pedestrian entrance located near Western 
Avenue, which is near the pedestrian path along Western Avenue. 
Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard. 

e) Design of Entrances. The Development Standards require that 
entrances be located in the center of the fagade or symmetrically 
spaced if there are more than one and be accented by architectural 
elements such as columns, overhanging roofs or awnings. The 
proposed project currently has one ( 1 ) main entrance and exit that 
has two (2) columns on either side with an overhanging roof. 
Therefore, as proposed, the project complies with this Development 
Standard. 
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f) Inner Block Pedestrian Walkway. The Development Standards 
require that applicants provide a pedestrian walkway, throughway or 
path for every 250 feet of street frontage for a project. The pedestrian 
path or throughway shall be provided from the rear property line or 
from the parking lot or public alley or street if located to the rear of the 
project, to the front property line. The pedestrian walkway shall be 
accessible to the public and have a minimum vertical clearance of 12 
feet, and a minimum horizontal clearance of 10 feet. The subject 
property has approximately 442 feet of frontage along Western 
Avenue and 170 feet of frontage along Franklin Avenue. However, 
approximately 219 feet of the 442 feet of frontage along Western 
Avenue is made up of a surface parking lot. The surface parking lot 
will share a path with the vehicle circulation of the site. Therefore, the 
project complies with this Development Standard. 

g) Speed Bumps. The Development Standards require speed bumps 
be provided at a distance of no more than 20 feet apart when a 
pedestrian walkway and driveway share the same path for more than 
50 lineal feet. The proposed project does not contain a designated 
pedestrian walkway and driveway that share the same path for more 
than 50 lineal feet. Therefore, this Development Standard does not 
apply. 

(5). Utilities. The Development Standards require that when new utility service is 
installed in conjunction with new development or extensive remodeling, all 
proposed utilities on the project site shall be placed underground. The project 
does not propose any installation of new utility service at this time. However, 
in the event new utility lines are to be installed on the site, the Conditions of 
Approval require all new utility lines which directly service the lot or lots shall 
be installed underground. If underground service is not currently available, 
then provisions shall be made for future underground service. Therefore, as 
conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard. 

(6). Building Design. The purpose of the following provisions is to ensure that a 
project avoids large blank expenses of building walls, is designed in harmony 
with the surrounding neighborhood, and contributes to a lively pedestrian 
friendly atmosphere. Accordingly, the following standards shall be met: 

a) Stepbacks. The Development Standards require that 1) no portion of 
any structure exceed more than 30 feet in height within 15 feet of the 
front property line, and 2) that all buildings with a property line fronting 
on a Major Highway, including Hollywood Boulevard, Sunset 
Boulevard, Santa Monica Boulevard, and Vermont Avenue, shall set 
the second floor back from the first floor frontage at least 10 feet. The 
proposed building has a front property line along Franklin Avenue, 
which is classified as a Modified Avenue II. Therefore, the proposed 
project is subject to the first stepback requirement, only. The 
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proposed project does not have a height greater than 30 feet to 
require a 15-foot stepback. Therefore, as proposed, the project 
complies with this Development Standard. 

b) Transparent Building Elements. The Development Standards 
require that transparent building elements such as windows and 
doors occupy at least 50 percent of the ground floor facades on the 
front and side elevations and 20 percent of the surface area of the 
rear elevation of the ground floor portion which has surface parking in 
the rear of the structure. Moreover, a "side elevation ground floor 
fa9ade" has been interpreted by Staff to only mean those facades 
which face a street or alley and not facades along interior lot lines that 
face other buildings. The subject site currently has a north elevation 
that faces Franklin Avenue and an east elevation that faces Western 
Avenue. The remaining southern and western facades are along 
interior lot lines that face other buildings, not a street. The project has 
a ground floor elevation area of 1,957 square feet, thus, must provide 
a minimum transparency of 979 square feet along Franklin Avenue. 
The project proposes 979 square feet of transparent building 
elements along Franklin Avenue, which meets the minimum 
requirement. The project has a ground floor elevation area of 3,538 
square feet, thus, must provide a minimum transparency of 1,769 
square feet along Western Avenue. The project proposes 1,770 
square feet of transparent building elements along Western Avenue, 
which is more than the minimum required. Therefore, as conditioned, 
the project complies with this Development Standard. 

c) Fa~ade Relief. The Development Standards require that exterior 
walls provide a break in plane for every 20 feet horizontally and every 
30 feet vertically. As seen in "Exhibit A" the project proposes 
horizontal and vertical plane breaks through the use of the fa<tade 
incrementally stepped away from the street, change in material, 
elevation, and lineal orientation of the fa9ade construction. Therefore, 
the project complies with this Development Standard. 

d) Building Materials. The Development Standards require that 
building facades be comprised of at least two types of complimentary 
building materials. The project proposes the use of metal, steel, wood, 
and plaster along the elevations of the structure. Therefore, the 
project complies with this Development Standard. 

e) Surface Mechanical Equipment. The Development Standards 
require that all surface or ground mounted mechanical equipment be 
screened from public view and treated to match the materials and 
colors of the building which they serve. The plans indicate a 
transformer located at the northeast corner of the project site is to be 
screened with matching material and color similar to the building. In 
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the event surface mechanical equipment is constructed in the future, 
the Conditions of Approval require surface mechanical equipment to 
match the colors and materials of the building which they serve. 
Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development 
Standard. 

f) Roof Lines. The Development Standards require that all rooflines in 
excess of 40 feet are broken up through the use of gables, dormers, 
plant-ons, cutouts, or other appropriate means. All of the elevations 
contain a roof line break by use of elevation change, pitch roofing, and 
materials. Therefore, the project complies with this Development 
Standard. 

(7). Rooftop Appurtenances. The Development Standards require that all rooftop 
equipment and building appurtenances shall be screened from public view or 
architecturally integrated into the design of the building. The proposed project 
will have no mechanical equipment placed on the roof. In the event that rooftop 
mechanical equipment is constructed, a Condition of Approval has been 
included requiring said equipment and ducts be screened from view from any 
street, public right-of-way or adjacent property and the screening shall be solid 
and match the exterior materials, design and color of the building. Therefore, 
as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard. 

(8). Trash and Recycling Areas. The Development Standards require that trash 
storage bins be located within a gated, covered enclosure constructed of 
identical building materials, be a minimum of six feet high, and have a separate 
area for recyclables. The proposed project provides a minimum six-foot trash 
and recycle enclosure located within the surface parking lot. Therefore, the 
project complies with this Development Standard. 

(9). Pavement. The Development Standards require that paved areas not used as 
parking and driveway areas consist of enhanced paving materials such as 
stamped concrete, permeable paved surfaces, tile, and/or brick pavers. The 
illustrative landscape plan in Exhibit "A" shows various paved areas on the 
project site for areas not used for parking. Therefore, the project complies with 
this Development Standard. 

(10). Freestanding Walls. The Development Standards require that all 
freestanding walls contain an architectural element at intervals of no more than 
20 feet and be set back from the property line adjacent to a public street. The 
project proposes freestanding perimeter walls consistent with the surface 
parking lot regulation. The project also proposes a removable screen wall that 
matches the materials and colors of the building and will be used to screen the 
transformer. Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard. 
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(11). Parking Structures - Required Commercial Frontage. The Development 
Standards require that all of the building frontage along major or secondary 
highways, for a parking structure shall be for commercial, community facilities, 
or other non-residential uses to a minimum depth of 25 feet. This Development 
Standard applies to standalone parking structures, which the project does not 
propose. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply. 

(12). Parking Structures - Fa~ade Treatments. The Development Standards 
require parking structures be designed to match the style, materials and colors 
of the main building. This Development Standard applies to standalone 
parking structures, which the project does not propose. Therefore, this 
Development Standard does not apply. 

(13). Parking Structures Across from Residential Uses. The Development 
Standards require parking structures abutting or directly across an alley or 
public street from any residential use or zone conform to standards regarding 
the fagade facing the residential use or zone. This Development Standard 
applies to standalone parking structures, which the project does not propose. 
Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply. 

(14). Surface Parking Lots. The Development Standards require at least 1 O 
percent of the surface parking lot to be landscaped with: one (1) 24-inch box 
shade tree for every four parking spaces, spaced evenly to create an orchard­
like effect; a landscaped buffer around the property line; and a three and a half 
foot solid decorative masonry wall behind a three-foot landscaped buffer. The 
trees shall be located so that an overhead canopy effect is anticipated to cover 
at least 50 percent of the parking area after 10 years of growth. The project 
proposes to maintain the existing surface parking lot, re-stripe, and landscape 
it to satisfy the requirements. The proposed design incorporates the three-foot 
landscape buffer and three-foot, six-inch decorative wall along Franklin 
Avenue. However, the design of the parking stalls located along Western 
Avenue do not allow for a three-foot, six-inch decorative wall behind the three­
foot landscape buffer. As such, the applicant is requesting a Project Permit 
Adjustment to allow three-foot, six-inch Evergreen screening shrubs in lieu of 
the otherwise required three-foot, six-inch solid decorative masonry wall 
behind the three-foot landscape buffer along Western Avenue. The applicant 
will still be able to satisfy the SNAP requirement while adding a "green" option 
as a wall. Therefore, as proposed and conditioned, the project complies with 
this Development Standard. 

(15). Surface Parking Abutting Residential. The Development Standards require 
surface parking abutting or directly across an alley or public street from any 
residential use or zone conform to standards regarding a decorative wall and 
landscaping buffer. The project proposed to maintain the existing surface 
parking lot. The proposed surface parking lot will include landscape buffer 
along the westerly lot line which abuts residential buildings. Therefore, the 
project complies with this Development Standard . 
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(16). On-Site Lighting. The Development Standards require that the project 
include on-site lighting along all vehicular and pedestrian access ways. The 
Development Standards specify that the acceptable level of lighting intensity 
is ¾ foot-candle of flood lighting measured from the ground, a maximum 
mounting height of light sources shall be 14 feet, and "white" color corrected 
lamp color shall be used for ground level illumination. A Condition of Approval 
has been included to ensure that any lighting shall meet the on-site lighting 
standards mentioned above. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies 
with this Development Standard. 

(17). Security Devices. The Development Standards require security devices to be 
screened from public view. The proposed project does not contain any type of 
security devices at this time. In the event that additional security devices are 
installed in the future, a Condition of Approval has been included requiring all 
proposed devices to be integrated into the design of the building, concealed 
and retractable. Therefore, the project complies with this Development 
Standard. 

(18). Privacy. The Development Standards require that buildings be arranged to 
avoid windows facing windows across property lines, or the private open 
space of other residential units. The project does not propose any windows 
that face other residential units or private open space areas. Therefore, the 
project complies with this Development Standard. 

(19). Hours of Operation. The Development Standards require that parking lot 
cleaning and sweeping, trash collection and deliveries be limited between 7:00 
a.m. - 8:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, and 10:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. on 
Saturdays and Sundays. The applicant has been required in the Conditions of 
Approval to comply with this Development Standard. Therefore, as 
conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard. 

(20). Noise Control. The Development Standards require that any dwelling unit 
exterior wall including windows and doors having a line of sight to a public 
street or alley be constructed to provide a Sound Transmission Class of 50 or 
greater, as defined in the Uniform Building Code Standard No. 35-1, 1979 
edition, or latest edition. The project involves a demolition of a commercial 
building (florist shop) and the change of use from a Rite-Aid, yoga studio and 
residential unit to supermarket. Therefore, this Development Standard does 
not apply. 

(21 ). Required Ground Floor Uses. The Development Standards states that 
commercial uses within Subarea B are allowed on the ground floor. The project 
involves a demolition of a commercial building (florist shop) and the change of 
use from a Rite-Aid, yoga studio and residential unit to supermarket. The 
commercial use will be at the ground level. Therefore, the project complies 
with this Development Standard . 
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Design Guidelines 

(22). Urban Form. The Design Guidelines encourage transforming commercial 
streets away from a highway oriented, suburban format into a distinctly urban, 
pedestrian oriented and enlivened atmosphere by providing outdoor seating 
areas, informal gathering of chairs, and mid-block pedestrian walkways. The 
Guidelines also indicate that streets should begin to function for the 
surrounding community like an outdoor public living room and that 
transparency should exist between what is happening on the street and on the 
ground floor level of the buildings. The project is designed to enhance the 
pedestrian experience along Western Avenue and Franklin Avenue by 
providing transparency along the northern and eastern fa<;ade increasing 
visibility into the ground floor from the street. The project will also include bike 
racks, shade trees, trash receptacles, and public benches on the public right­
of-way. Therefore, as proposed, the project complies with this Design 
Guideline. 

(23). Building Form. The Design Guidelines encourage every building to have a 
clearly defined ground plane, roof expression and middle or shaft that relates 
the two. The ground plane of the project is defined by facades that consist of 
plaster, glass, and wood. The roof plane varies in height and incorporates a 
pitch roof design, which adds articulation to the building. Therefore, as 
proposed, the project complies with this Design Guideline. 

(24). Architectural Features. The Design Guidelines encourage courtyards, 
balconies, arbors, roof gardens, water features, and trellises. Appropriate 
visual references to historic building forms - especially Mediterranean 
traditions - are encouraged in new construction. The project involves a 
demolition of a commercial building (florist shop) and the change of use from 
a Rite-Aid, yoga studio and residential unit to supermarket. The project is not 
considered new construction. As such, this Development Standard does not 
apply. 

(25). Building Color. The Design Guidelines encourage buildings be painted three 
colors: a dominant color, a subordinate color and a "grace note" color. The 
proposed project includes multiple colors such as brown as its dominant color, 
red as its subordinate fac;ade color, and off-white as its grace note. Therefore, 
the project complies with this Design Guideline. 

(26). Signs. The Design Guidelines provide extensive guidance related to the 
placement, type, and style of signage to be used for projects. The Guidelines 
identify appropriate signs for the Specific Plan area to include: wall signs, small 
projecting hanging signs, awnings or canopy signs, small directory signs, and 
window signs. Any pole, roof or off-site sign, any sign containing flashing, 
mechanical or strobe lights (i.e. Digital Signs) are prohibited. The applicant 
does not propose signs as part of this application. However, all future signs 
shall be reviewed by Project Planning staff for compliance with the 
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Vermont/Western SNAP and Design Guidelines. Filing for a Project Permit 
shall not be necessary unless a Project Permit Adjustment, Exception, or 
Amendment is required. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with 
this Development Standard. 

(27). Plant Materials on Facades. The Design Guidelines encourage facade plant 
materials in addition to permanent landscaping. Plants can be arranged in 
planters, containers, hanging baskets, flower boxes, etc. The applicant does 
not propose any plant materials on facades. Therefore, this Design Guideline 
does not apply. 

8. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when 
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which 
would mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the 
extent physically feasible. 

The Planning Department determined that based on the whole of the 
administrative record as supported by the justification prepared and found in the 
case file, the project is exempt from the CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, 
Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) Class 1 and Section 15311 (Accessory 
Structures) Class 11, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that any 
exceptions contained in Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines regarding 
location, cumuiative impacts, significant effects or unusual circumstances, scenic 
highways, or hazardous waste sites, or historical resources applies. 

PROJECT PERMIT ADJUSTMENT 

The Project Permit Adjustment request to allow a 9.9% increase to the maximum 
allowable 87 commercial parking spaces is not required and thus the Zoning 
Administrator has dismissed this entitlement request. 

The applicant is requesting Project Permit Adjustments to allow three-foot, six-inch 
Evergreen screening shrubs in lieu of the otherwise required three-foot, six-inch solid 
decorative masonry wall behind the three-foot landscape buffer along Western Avenue, 
as required per Development Standard No. 14. In order for the Project Permit 
Adjustments to be granted, all four of the legally mandated findings delineated in LAMC 
Section 11.5. 7 E.3 must be made in the affirmative. 

9. There are special circumstances applicable to the project or project site 
which make the strict application of the specific plan regulation(s) 
impractical. 

Development Standard No. 14 of Subarea B states that a three and a half-foot 
solid decorative masonry wall behind a three-foot landscaped buffer. The intent 
of this Development Standard is to minimize the presence of vehicles along the 
property lines that have pedestrian traffic. The proposed project incorporates the 
three-foot landscape buffer and three-foot, six-inch decorative wall along Franklin 
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Avenue. The design of the parking stalls located along Western Avenue does not 
allow for a three-foot, six-inch decorative wall behind the three-foot landscape 
buffer. The parking stalls protrude diagonally into the landscape buffer, which 
makes it difficult to provide a consistent wall along the property line. As such, the 
applicant is requesting a Project Permit Adjustment to allow three-foot, six-inch 
Evergreen screening shrubs in lieu of the otherwise required three-foot, six-inch 
solid decorative masonry wall behind the three-foot landscape buffer along 
Western Avenue. The applicant will still be able to satisfy the SNAP requirement 
while adding a "green" option as a wall. The Evergreen screening shrubs allow for 
a simpler manipulation of placement along the parking stalls. Moreover, as seen 
in the landscape plans of Exhibit 'A', the applicant is also proposing trees to be 
planted along Western Avenue to further buffer the vehicles from the pedestrian 
traffic. For the reasons stated above, there is a special circumstance applicable 
to the project or project site which make the strict application of the Specific Plan 
regulation(s) impractical, and therefore, the requested Project Permit Adjustment 
can be granted. 

10. In granting the Project Permit Adjustment, the Director has imposed project 
requirements and/or decided that the proposed project will substantially 
comply with all applicable specific plan regulations. 

The project has been conditioned to comply with all applicable Specific Plan 
regulations per Finding No. 1 for the Project Permit Compliance. These 
regulations consist of parking, height, fa9ade relief, roof line break, amongst 
others. The requested Project Permit Adjustment will not substantially alter any of 
the primary regulations the SNAP has. The proposed design complies with 
Development Standard No. 14 and only uses a different material and orientation 
for the wall buffer. As currently proposed, the Project Permit Adjustment would 
not keep the proposed project from meeting all the requirements of the 
Vermont/Western SNAP. Therefore, the requested Project Permit Adjustments 
can be granted. 

11 . In granting the Project Permit Adjustment, the Director has considered and 
found no detrimental effects of the adjustment on surrounding properties 
and public rights-of-way. 

As stated above, the Project Permit Adjustment is to allow three-foot, six-inch 
Evergreen screening shrubs in lieu of the otherwise required three-foot, six-inch 
solid decorative masonry wall behind the three-foot landscape buffer along 
Western Avenue, as required per Development Standard No. 14 of Subarea B. 
There will be no detrimental effects to the community associated with the Project 
Permit Adjustment. The project is still providing the minimum requirement a 
buffering wall along the property line. Therefore, the requested Project Permit 
Adjustment can be granted. 
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12. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring of measures 
when necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review 
which would mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to 
the extent physically feasible. 

See Finding No. 8. 

FLOOD HAZARD 

13. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood 
Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is not 
located in a Flood Zone. 

Inquiries regarding this matter shall be directed to Jason Hernandez, Project Planner at 
jason.hernandez@lacity.org or (213) 978-1276. 

0-tff 
CHRISTINA TOY LEE 
Associate Zoning Administrator 

CTL:JH:mr 

cc: Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell 
Thirteenth District 

Adjoining Property Owners 
Interested Parties 
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